### BILL NO. 7035

#### ORDINANCE NO. 6895

### AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITIES OF BRENTWOOD, CLAYTON, MAPLEWOOD, AND RICHMOND HEIGHTS FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT TRAINING SERVICES

**WHEREAS,** The cities of Brentwood, Clayton, Maplewood, and Richmond Heights wish to cooperate with one another to provide Cooperative Fire Training Chief Officer; and

**WHEREAS**, the subject of the Agreement referenced herein is within the scope of all the cooperating municipalities and Sections 70.220 and 70.260 RSMo authorize the cities to work in a cooperative manner and establish a joint body as provided in the Agreement; and

**WHEREAS**, cooperation between the cities will provide a more efficient and enhanced service for the City, higher level of safety and preparedness for firefighting and emergency medical personnel for the provision of such services; and

**WHEREAS**, the municipalities subscribing to this Amended and Restated Cooperative Fire Training Chief Agreement previously entered into a predecessor Cooperative Fire Training Officer Agreement ("Original Agreement") with an effective date of August 24, 2021, (pursuant to Paragraph 13 of the Original Agreement) and a duration of three (3) years to August 23, 2024 ("Original Term") with provision for extension thereof, which Original Agreement the Member Cities now wish to amend and restate as hereinafter provided.

# NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF CLAYTON, MISSOURI as follows:

**SECTION 1.** The Board of Aldermen approves the Amended and Restated Cooperative Fire Training Chief Intergovernmental Agreement in substantial conformity with the terms shown on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference as if set out here in full, together with such changes therein as shall be approved by the officers of the City executing same which are consistent with the provisions and intent of this legislation and necessary, desirable, convenient or proper in order to carry out the matters herein authorized. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the Agreement and such additional documents and take any and all actions necessary, desirable, convenient or prudent in order to carry out the intent of this legislation.

**SECTION 2.** This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage by the Board of Aldermen; provided, however, that in the event the other cities identified herein do not approve the Agreement in substantially the same form as executed by the City hereunder, this Ordinance and any and all actions taken pursuant hereto may be revoked.

## Passed by the Board of Aldermen this 13th day of August 2024.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk 02b718ad-14af-4df0-add4-3a5f48c4388c.docx August 13, 2024 Page 1 of 1